## NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

Filing of Notice of Determination in Compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code

To:

Office of Planning and Research

For U.S. Mail: P.O. Box 3044

Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

Street Address 1400 Tenth Street Sacramento, CA 95814 From:

Stanislaus County

Department of Environmental Resources 3800 Cornucopia Way, Suite C

Telephone: (209) 525-6768

Modesto, CA 95358

County Clerk Stanislaus County 1021 I Street, Suite 101 Modesto, California 95354-0847

Clearinghouse No.: 2009092057

Project Title: Fink Road Landfill In-Fill Project

Applicant Information: Stanislaus County Dept. of Environmental Resources, 3800 Cornucopia Way Suite C, Modesto, CA

95358, Jami Aggers (209) 525-6768

Project Location: 4000 Fink Road, Crows Landing, CA 95313. APN number: 027-017-040. See the attached map.

**Description of Project:** The project is designed to extend the life of the landfill by using existing space within the landfill permitted boundary that is not being used for refuse disposal. This interior expansion of the landfill will not extend beyond the currently permitted disposal area boundary of the Fink Road Landfill. The objective of the In-Fill Project is to provide approximately 10 - 20 years of additional capacity. The current landfill design life is estimated to extend to 2023. An additional objective is to increase the landfill height to provide a final closure design that is more conducive to the surrounding terrain than the currently approved landfill closure configuration. Other objectives of the project are to accomplish the In-Fill Project without increasing the daily tonnage, vehicle trips, or change in the classification of the non-hazardous municipal solid waste materials currently accepted.

Name of Agency Approving Project: Stanislaus County Board of Supervisors

Lead Agency Contact Person: Jami Aggers, Assistant Director

This is to advise that the Stanislaus County Board of Supervisors on <u>February 2, 2010</u> has approved the above described project and has made the following determinations regarding the above described project:

- 1. The project will not have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2. A Mitigated Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

The Mitigated Negative Declaration and record of project approval may be examined at:

Stanislaus County

Department of Environmental Resources

3800 Cornucopia Way, Suite C

Modesto, California 95358

- 3. Mitigation measures **were** made a condition of the approval of the project.
- 4. A statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted for this project.

February 2, 2010

\$ignature (Public Agency)

Date

Jami Aggers, Assistant Director

